

No. 10-3106

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

GREEN PARTY OF ARKANSAS; MARK SWANEY and REBEKAH
KENNEDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK MARTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of
Arkansas,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas – Little Rock
(4:09-cv-00695-DPM)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
230 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-2721

HOLLY DICKSON
Arkansas Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
904 West Second Street, Suite 1
Little Rock, AR 72201

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Legal Standard	3
II. The Burdens Imposed by Arkansas’s Party Decertification Statute are Severe.....	4
A. <i>Arkansas’s Party Decertification Law Burdens a Political Party’s Right to Self-Determination</i>	4
B. <i>Historically, With Only One Exception, Alternative Parties Are Always Decertified After Arkansas’s General Election</i>	6
C. <i>Party Decertification Under These Circumstances Forces a Developing Party Like the GPA to Conduct a Petition Drive Before Every Election, Squandering Scarce Financial and Human Resources</i>	8
III. The State Has Failed to Identify Compelling Interests	9
IV. The Burdens Imposed By the Party Decertification Statute Are Not Justified By the State’s Asserted Interests	13
A. <i>The State’s Brief Is Completely Silent As to Why an Office-Specific Decertification Provision Would Not Equally Satisfy Its Interests and Thus Concedes the Decertification Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored</i>	14
B. <i>The GPA Has Demonstrated a “Significant Modicum of Support,” Demonstrating That Arkansas’s Party Decertification Threshold Is At Best Arbitrary and At Worst Purposeful Discrimination Against Developing Alternative Parties</i>	21
C. <i>The State’s Cited Authorities Do Not Support Its Position</i>	24
V. Conclusion	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	7, 14, 25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1986).....	passim
<i>Arutunoff v. Oklahoma State Election Board</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	4
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	5
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	11, 24, 25
<i>Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond</i> , 992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977)	15, 18
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	3, 7
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	9, 19
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	passim
<i>Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Board</i> , 844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Rogers v. Corbett</i> , 468 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	6, 9
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	3, 4, 12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	11, 12

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 10, 12

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-101(21)(A)1
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-207(d)..... 2, 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-1032
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-103(b)(1)(A) 2, 18
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-2051
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-7-205(a)8
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-8-302(5).....17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-372(6)15
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-180(2)15
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-2(25)15
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/10-2.....15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-61016
Ore. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 248.00816
